At June 30, 2024, the District recorded a restatement of fund balance to better align its fund balance classifications

with GASB Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions and the Uniform

System of Financial Records (USFR). In the previous year, the Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund was recorded as a

major capital projects fund, whereas it should have been recorded within the General Fund as the monies were

not restricted by a third party or committed by the governing board. Within the Statements of Revenues,

Expenditures, and Changes in Net Position, the beginning Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund is recorded within the

General Fund.

In addition, the District recorded a restatement of fund balance to correct an error within the fund balance of the

Employee Insurance Withholding Fund. The District recorded $180,556 of the cash balance as liabilities in the prior

year report while the liabilities should not have been recorded as those monies were not payable to another entity.

The net effects of the restatements on the Governmental Activities and Governmental Funds are as follows:

Governmental Funds Change in

Fund balance as Fund balance Accounting Fund balance

previously stated reclassification Principle as restated

General Fund 1,838,163$   215,300$   180,556$   2,234,019$

Unrestricted Capital Outlay Fund 215,300   (215,300)   -   -

Special Projects Fund (241,981)   -   -   (241,981)

Debt Service Fund 335,968   -   -   335,968

Non-Major Governmental Funds 887,016   -   -   887,016

   Total governmental funds 3,034,466$   -$   180,556$   3,215,022$

Governmental Activities

Change in

Net position as Accounting Net position

previously stated Principle as restated

Governmental Activities 10,839,665$   180,556$   11,020,221$

NOTE 12 – DEFICIT FUND BALANCE

During the current year, the District reported deficit fund balances in the Nonmajor Governmental Funds (Building

Renewal Grant Fund) of ($93,183). The deficit will be eliminated in future periods as monies become available

within the Building Renewal Grant Fund.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION OTHER

THAN MD&A

SANTA CRUZ VALLEY UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 840

SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT’S PROPOTIONATE SHARE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY AND CONTRIBUTIONS

COST SHARING PENSION PLAN

JUNE 30, 2024

See accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information